
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2019 
 
FILE:  SUP-19-138                                                                            AGENDA ITEM:  E.1 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a 
request for a Special Use Permit to establish a bar use (serving alcohol) on property 
zoned Retail Commercial, located within the Carson Mall Shopping center at 1313 South 
Carson Street, APN 004-011-01. (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)  
 
STAFF SUMMARY:  The proposed use would utilize up to 5,717 square feet, including 
space that is allocated to back of house operations.  A bar use may only establish in the 
Retail Commercial zoning district upon approval of a Special Use Permit by the Planning 
Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: I move to approve SUP-19-138 based on the findings and 
subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.  
 

 
 
  

SITE 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the attached site 

development plan. 
 

2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and 
requirements. 
 

3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) 
months of the date of final approval. A single, one (1) year extension of time must 
be requested in writing to the Planning and Community Development Department 
thirty (30) days prior to the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this permit not 
be initiated within one (1) year and no extension granted, the permit shall 
become null and void. 

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of 

approval within ten (10) days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is 
not signed and returned within ten (10) days, then the item may be rescheduled 
for the next Planning Commission meeting for further consideration. 
 

5. Any site construction work must be to Carson City Development Standards and 
meet the requirements of the Carson City Standard Details. 

 
6.  Carson City Development Standard 11.12.081 requires remodels to install new 

sidewalk and curb and gutter along their street frontage when existing sidewalk 
and curb and gutter are deemed inadequate by the Public Works Director.  Areas 
where the concrete is severely deteriorated and where slopes do not meet ADA 
standards are deemed inadequate.  The International Building Code gives an 
exemption that ADA improvements do not need to exceed 20% of the cost of the 
remodel.  Since the applicant is responsible to improve the sidewalks, curbs, and 
gutters with this permit, and since Carson City will be improving the frontage with 
the South Carson Street Project, the accessible route in the parking lot must be 
improved to meet ADA standards, and the City must be given funds equal to 20% 
of the cost of the remodel, minus the cost of the improvements to the parking lot 
accessible route. 

 
7.  The project is in a FEMA AO flood zone.  An appraisal of the building and an 

estimate of the cost of tenant improvements must be provided with the 
construction drawings.  If the cost of the improvements is equal to or greater than 
50 percent of the market value of the structure, the improved area must be 
upgraded to meet current flood damage prevention standards.   

 
8.  Water and sewer connection fees must be paid with the tenant improvement 

permit based on the difference between the water and sewer usage of the 
previous tenants and the proposed use.  

 
9.  If the domestic water line does not currently have a backflow preventer, one will 

be required to be installed with this project.  If fire sprinklers are required a 
backflow preventer will be required to be installed on the fire water line. 
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LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); 
18.04.130 (Retail Commercial) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Downtown Mixed Use 
 
ZONING DESIGNATION:  Retail Commercial 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the establishment of a bar at the Carson Mall meet the findings for a 
Special Use Permit?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: Retail Commercial and Downtown Mixed Use / Restaurant, Office, and Vacant 
EAST: Retail Commercial / Office and Commercial 
WEST: Public / State Office Buildings 
SOUTH: Public / State Office Buildings 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X shaded and AO 
EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Within 500 feet; Severe earthquake potential, Zone I 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is flat 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
LOT SIZE: 11.82 acres 
BUILDING SIZE: Total: 166,919 square feet 
LEASE SPACE: maximum 5,717 square feet 
   
PREVIOUS REVIEW: 
SUP-10-043: Freestanding sign 
MPR-07-100: Remodel mall 
V-94/95: Sign 
U-86-17: Print shop 
V-83-13: Sign 
U-80-23: Sign 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The subject property is the location of the Carson Mall, a multi-tenant shopping center.  
The applicant is seeking to locate a bar in an existing tenant space located in the 
northwest corner of the existing building.   
 
Per the provisions of CCMC 18.04.130, a bar is a conditional use in the Retail 
Commercial zoning district.  Therefore, the use may only establish upon the approval of 
a Special Use Permit by the Planning Commission.   
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 73 property owners within 600 feet 
of the subject parcel in accordance with the provisions of NRS and CCMC 18.02.045 on 
September 4, 2019.  As of the writing of this report, no written comments have been 
received.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting, depending on their submittal 
date to the Planning Division. 
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OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS  
 
Engineering Division:   
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request 
provided that the following conditions are met: 
• Carson City Development Standard 11.12.081 requires remodels to install new 

sidewalk and curb and gutter along their street frontage when existing sidewalk 
and curb and gutter are deemed inadequate by the Public Works Director.  Areas 
where the concrete is severely deteriorated and where slopes do not meet ADA 
standards are deemed inadequate.  The International Building Code gives an 
exemption that ADA improvements do not need to exceed 20% of the cost of the 
remodel.  Since the applicant is responsible to improve the sidewalks, curbs, and 
gutters with this permit, and since Carson City will be improving the frontage with 
the South Carson Street Project, the accessible route in the parking lot must be 
improved to meet ADA standards, and the City must be given funds equal to 20% 
of the cost of the remodel, minus the cost of the improvements to the parking lot 
accessible route. 
 

• The project is in a FEMA AO flood zone.  An appraisal of the building and an 
estimate of the cost of tenant improvements must be provided with the 
construction drawings.  If the cost of the improvements is equal to or greater than 
50 percent of the market value of the structure, the improved area must be 
upgraded to meet current flood damage prevention standards.  
 

• Water and sewer connection fees must be paid with the tenant improvement 
permit based on the difference between the water and sewer usage of the 
previous tenants and the proposed use.    
 

• If the domestic water line does not currently have a backflow preventer, one will 
be required to be installed with this project.  If fire sprinklers are required a 
backflow preventer will be required to be installed on the fire water line. 

 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview 
relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, 
Conditional Uses.  The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The sidewalks and parking lot will be sufficient to provide safe access and circulation if 
the above conditions are met.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service 
to the project.   
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C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department:  
1. Project must comply with currently adopted edition of the International Fire Code 

and northern Nevada fire code amendments. 
 

2. Sprinkler system and fire alarm may need modifications.  Permits are required for 
any modifications. 

 
Health Department:  No concerns 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: 
Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public 
record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 

 
The subject property is designated as Downtown Mixed Use.  Consistent with Goal 1.2 
and Policy 1.2a, this is a priority infill area. 
 
Goal 1.2 is to promote infill and redevelopment in targeted areas. 
 
Policy 1.2a talks about Priority Infill and Redevelopment Areas.  This policy states “Two 
levels of priority have been identified for potential infill and redevelopment on the Land 
Use Map.  Areas targeted for infill and redevelopment can be distinguished by their 
mixed-use land use categories, and include downtown, mixed use activity centers, and 
major gateway corridors, among others.  Levels of priority are intended to help guide the 
future allocation of staffing and other resources are generally defined as follows: 
 

• High Priority Areas – Implementation Strategies should be occurring concurrent 
with the adoption of the Master Plan or soon after.  The City will take an active 
role encouraging infill and redevelopment activity in these locations in the short to 
mid-term (6 months to 3 year timeframe) by conducting targeted infrastructure 
improvements, streamlining zoning tools, pursuing public/private partnerships, or 
offering incentives.  Downtown is considered a High Priority Area. 

 
Staff finds that the proposed use at the Carson Mall will be consistent with promoting 
infill and redevelopment in targeted areas. 



SUP-19-138 
Planning Commission 

September 25, 2019 
Page 6  

 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and 
is compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent 
development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or 
modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate 
development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   
 

The subject property is surrounded by non-residential properties, including restaurants 
and offices.  The use is proposed to be established entirely within the existing building, 
and no outside use is proposed.  Staff finds that the proposed use will add vitality to the 
mall and the general area.  Also, the use will not result in offsite noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, or glare.  Staff believes this finding can be made in the affirmative. 
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
The mall has various points of vehicular and pedestrian access on South Carson Street 
and on Stewart Street.  These access points will not change with the addition of the bar.  
Staff does not find that the proposed use will have a detrimental effect on vehicular or 
pedestrian traffic. 
 
Of note, consistent with Carson City Development Standards, as part of the tenant 
improvement, the applicant is required to install new sidewalk, curb, and gutter along the 
street frontage when existing sidewalk, curb, and gutter are deemed inadequate by the 
Public Works Director.  Areas where the concrete is severely deteriorated and where 
slopes do not meet ADA standards are deemed inadequate.  Rather than installing these 
required improvements, the City will collect funds prior to issuance of a building permit, 
and execute on the improvements at the time of the South Carson Street construction.  
Per the building code, up to 20 percent of the cost of the remodel must be allocated to 
ADA improvements.  The accessibility route in the parking lot will need to be improved 
prior to occupancy.  The amount of funds required for sidewalk, curb and gutter will be 
20 percent of the renovation cost minus the cost of the construction of the on-site 
accessibility route, payable prior to issuance of building permits for the tenant 
improvement. 
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including 

schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, 
storm drainage, and other public improvements.  
 

The site is currently served with water and sewer, existing site improvements address 
storm drainage, and the site is already served by the police and fire.  Staff finds that the 
proposed use will not overburden the existing public services and facilities. 
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title 

for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 

Standard conditions of approval have been incorporated requiring the development to be 
in compliance with the Carson City Municipal Code and Carson City Development 
Standards.  Additionally, at the time of building permit, the project will be reviewed for 
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compliance with current building and fire codes.  For example, the plans must be in 
compliance with the currently adopted edition of the International Fire Code and northern 
Nevada fire code amendments.  The applicant will be required to obtain a liquor license. 
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and 

welfare.  
 
Staff finds that the proposed project will not be detrimental to public health, safety, 
convenience and welfare.  The proposed bar will be located in an existing mall, 
surrounded by non-residential uses. 
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the 

vicinity, as a result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
The proposed use will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the 
vicinity.  The site is surrounded by non-residential uses including restaurants and offices.  
The proposed use will not result in material damage to other property.   
 
Attachments: 

Application SUP-19-138 
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